
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 28 February 2017 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor David Anderson Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017. 
 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
5. Chairman's Announcements      

 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Solihull Partnership Steering Group      
 
To receive a verbal update from the Solihull Partnership Steering Group. 
 
 

7. Review of Procurement Strategy Progress  (Pages 7 - 12)    
 
Report of Chief Finance Officer  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To summarise the Council’s Procurement Strategy progress for Quarter 3 of the 
financial year 2016-17. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress made during Quarter 3, 2016-17 in implementing the 

Council’s Procurement Strategy. 
 
 

8. Business Rates Incentives Scheme  (Pages 13 - 24)    
 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy. 
 
Purpose of report 

 
Members of Budget Planning Committee are requested to consider the proposed 
Business Rates Incentives Scheme which details proposals for awarding business 
rates incentives to bring back into use empty properties and sustain the vitality and 
diversity of Banbury and Bicester town centres.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1    To note the contents of the report. 
 
1.2  To consider any amendments to the proposed draft Business Rates Incentives 

Scheme. 
 
1.3   To recommend to Executive the adoption of the final Business Rates 

Incentives Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

9. Quarter 3 2016-17 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report  (Pages 25 
- 42)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To summarise the Council’s Revenue, Capital and Reserves position for the first 
nine months of the financial year 2016-17 and projections for the full year.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the projected revenue and capital position at the end of December 

2016 and make any comments to Executive. 
 
1.2  To review the current position on reserves at the end of December 2016, and 

note the use of reserves. 
 
 

10. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 43 - 44)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221591 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Lesley Farrell / Joel Bliss, Democratic and Elections 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 20 February 2017 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 17 January 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Mark Cherry (In place of Councillor Barry Richards) 
Councillor G A Reynolds (In place of Councillor David 
Anderson) 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Ian Corkin) 

 
Also 
Present:: 

Councillor Lynn Pratt, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Barry Richards 

 
Officers: Karen Curtin, Commercial Director 

Ian Davies, Director of Operational Delivery 
Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
Chris Stratford, Head of Regeneration and Housing 
George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 
Sanjay Sharma, Group Accountant 
Geni Hotchkiss, Business Support Unit Manager 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Joel Bliss, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 

 
 
 

61 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

62 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 January 2017 

  

63 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held on 29 
November 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

64 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

65 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy which set out the proposals for awarding discretionary rate relief for 
2017/2018 and beyond. 
 
When presenting the report, the Business Support Unit Manager outlined new 
legislation being brought forward to give officers discretionary powers to 
provide rural businesses that fall within certain thresholds 100% business rate 
relief in order to support rural communities that would be otherwise diminished 
without the services that these businesses provide. 
 
In considering the report, the committee were concerned that the policy could 
be misused. The Business Support Unit Manager assured the committee that 
the application of certain thresholds pertaining to the size, value and revenue 
of the businesses in question would prevent businesses from wrongly taking 
advantage of the scheme. 
 
They were also assured that cases would be examined on their individual 
merits and that the cost implications would be considered as part of the 
decision making process.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the Executive be recommended to approve the discretionary Rate 

Relief Policy with no amendments. 
 

(3) That the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Financial Management agree the final content of the policy 
guidelines. 

 
 

66 Solihull Partnership Steering Group  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing gave a verbal update on the Solihull 
Partnership and highlighted three areas of progress since the last meeting: 

 Roles and responsibilities had been agreed and circulated to officers 
and the Solihull Partnership Steering Group.  



Budget Planning Committee - 17 January 2017 

  

 Legal documents had been received and a meeting set up between 
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council (SMBC) and Cherwell District 
Council (CDC) Legal departments. 

 The Commercial Director had arranged a meeting with SMBC to 
discuss the changes in the contract. SMBC would be looking to recover 
abortive costs and would be asked to submit full details. CDC would be 
looking at recovering costs for the consultant who had been employed. 
The outcome of this meeting will be reported back to the Committee. 

 
The Commercial Director advised the Committee that the scope and nature of 
the project had changed through the Solihull Partnership’s non-delivery and 
as a result,   the budget and number of projects would be reduced. 
 
In response to the verbal update, Members raised concerns about the 
increase in costs incurred because of the delays and stressed the importance 
that lessons should be learnt and mistakes not repeated. 
 
The Lead Member for Estates and the Economy would provide an update 
from the Solihull Partnership Steering Group at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

67 Medium Term Revenue Plan and draft 2017/18 Revenue and Capital 
Budgets  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the proposed Medium Term 
Revenue Plan (MTRP) including the Revenue and Capital budget proposals 
for the committee to consider for recommendation to Executive 
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Finance Officer advised the Committee 
that the Efficiency Plan had been accepted and a Medium Term Settlement 
agreed which included a four year New Homes Bonus scheme  
 
The Chief Finance Officer further advised that the Pension Fund Actuary had 
recently completed a review of the fund and proposed revised contributions 
for the Council over the next three years. As an alternative the Council could 
make a single up-front payment creating a 7% saving for the Council. The 
Committee was asked to consider the upfront payment and recommend to 
Executive. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Medium Term Revenue Plan (MTRP) be recommended to 

Executive to recommend to Full Council for adoption. 
 

(2) That the 2017/18 draft revenue budget be recommended to Executive to 
recommend to Full Council for adoption. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 January 2017 

  

(3) That the 2017/18 capital programme be recommended to Executive to 
recommend to Full Council for adoption. 
 

(4) That the list of reserves be recommended to Executive to recommend to 
Full Council for adoption. 

 
(5) That Executive be recommended to recommend to Full Council that the 

level of the Council Tax increase for 2017/18 be 0%.  
 

(6) That Executive be recommended to agree that that a single up-front 
payment be made to the Pension Fund Actuary instead of spreading the 
payment over a 3 year period. 

 
 

68 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its work programme. The Solihull Partnership and 
Solihull Partnership Steering Group would remain on the Committee work 
plan until all issues had been resolved. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 
 

69 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

70 Exempt Appendices: Medium Term Revenue Plan and draft 2017/18 
Revenue and Capital Budgets  
 
The Committee reviewed the exempt appendices. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendices be noted. 
 
 

71 Car Parks  
 
The Director of Operational Delivery submitted an exempt report which sought 
consideration of a 2017/18 capital programme project associated with 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 January 2017 

  

investment in the council’s car parks to deliver improved customer service and 
financial efficiencies. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That Executive be recommended to include the Car Parks Improvement 

Project in the 2017/18 draft Capital Programme. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee   
 

28 February 2017 
 

Review of Procurement Strategy Progress 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer  

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To summarise the Council’s Procurement Strategy progress for Q3 of the financial 
year 2016-17. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress made during q3 2016-17 in implementing the Council’s 

Procurement Strategy. 
  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The shared procurement team is used to ensure we drive down costs wherever we 
can, improve the procurement process so it is as streamlined as possible (these are 
known as process savings) and ensure the regulatory minefield of procurement 
legislation is adhered to in order to protect the interests of the Coun
[...]
by: 

George Hill, Interim Corporate Finance Manager 01295 221731 
  george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 Legal Implications 
 
7.2 Legal work closely with procurement to ensure that our processes are compliant 

and not open to challenge. The monitoring officer also plays a key role as part of 
the Procurement Steering Group. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance, 0300 0030107, 
  kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  
 

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
 Sound budgets and customer focused council 

  
Lead Councillor 

 
Not applicable. 

 
 
 



 

Document Information 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Richard Stirling 

Contact Information 01327 322113   

richard.stirling@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 





      
 

 
Cherwell District Council 

 
Budget Planning Committee 

 
28 February 2017 

 

Business Rates Incentives Scheme 

 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 

 
                                           This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
Members of Budget Planning Committee are requested to consider the proposed 
Business Rates Incentives Scheme which details proposals for awarding business 
rates incentives to bring back into use empty properties and sustain the vitality and 
diversity of Banbury and Bicester town centres.  

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
1.2  To consider any amendments to the proposed draft Business Rates Incentives  
           Scheme. 
 
1.3  To recommend to Executive the adoption of the final Business Rates Incentives 
           Scheme. 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Cherwell District Council is committed to ensuring the town centres for both 
Banbury and Bicester are supported to retain their economic vitality and diversity. 
Business rates incentives have a role to play as par
[...]
ty listed buildings receive an indefinite exemption 
from business rates so there is no incentive from a business rates perspective for 
the liable party to bring them back into use. 

 
3.2 This proposal is part of a package of complementary measures for Banbury and 

Bicester Town Centres designed to bolster growth and confidence and support 
existing businesses and is intended to run alongside the general discretionary 
power in respect of business rates incentives which is contained in the 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy which was agreed by Executive on 6 February 
2017 and is due to be adopted by Council on 20 February 2017.      

 
3.3 At Budget 2016 the Government confirmed the doubling of Small Business Rate 

Relief (SBRR) from 50% to 100% will be made permanent from 1 April 2017.  The 
£6,000 and £12,000 thresholds will increase to £12,000 and £15,000 respectively.  
Therefore hereditaments with rateable values of £12,000 or below that meet the 
eligibility criteria will receive 100% relief and those businesses with rateable values 
between £12,001 and £14,999 will receive tapered relief.  This means that many 
more businesses will be entitled to small business rate relief from 1 April 2017. 

 
3.4 It is proposed that scheme is open to all businesses with a rateable value of 

£15,000 to £50,000 (i.e. those who won’t get either full or tapered Small Business 
Rate Relief) within the designated areas except those which are specifically 
excluded in the accompanying eligibility criteria.   

 
3.5 European “State Aid” rules apply to any Business Rates relief granted and the 

Council will require a de minimis declaration to be completed by the business 
confirming the amounts of de minimis state aid the business has received and 
declaring the Business Rates Incentive offered will not exceed the de minimis 
threshold. 

 
 
 



3.6  The Business Rates Incentives Schemes will be promoted by the Business Support 
Unit through the CDC website, social media
[...]
y granted discretionary relief) via a local discount 
scheme. 

 
 As indicated in paragraph 3.5 of the report any relief granted must be State Aid 

compliant. The de minimis threshold referred to is €200,000 from all sources to the 
recipient as a whole over a period of three years. 

 
 Comments checked by: 
 Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance, 0300 0030107 
 kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 Risk Management 
 
7.3 The report highlights the need to monitor business rates income against budget to 

understand the implications of any significant variances.  Risk ‘S02 – Financial 
Resilience’ is monitored on a regular basis as part of the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register and will also be monitored through the operational risk register.  Any 
increase in risk will be reviewed and acted upon. 

 
 Comments checked by: 
 Edward Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager 01295 221605 

edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Equality and Diversity 

 
7.4 There are no equality and diversity implications arising out of this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 
 Edward Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager 01295 221605 
 edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

  
This links to the Council’s priority of Sound Budgets and a Customer Focused  

 Council. 
 
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Ken Atack 
Lead Member for Financial Management 

 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

A 
B 
C 

Banbury Town Centre Business Rates Incentives Scheme area 
Bicester Town Centre Business Rates Incentives Scheme area 
Recommended eligibility criteria  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Geni Hotchkiss, Business Support Unit Manager 

 

Contact 
Information 

01327 322170 

geni.hotchkiss@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov
[...]
he Revenues and Recovery Team will process applications with support 

from the Business Support Unit and Economic Growth Team where 

necessary. 

As this is a discretionary scheme it is subject to available funds. 

 

 

  



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

28 February 2017 
 

Quarter 3 2016-17 – Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report  

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 

 
To summarise the Council’s Revenue, Capital and Reserves position for the first 
nine months of the financial year 2016-17 and projections for the full year.  
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the projected revenue and capital position at the end of December 2016 

and make any comments to Executive. 
 
1.2  To review the current position on reserves at the end of December 2016, and note 

the use of reserves. 
 
 
2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 In line with good practice, budget monitoring is undertaken on a monthly basis 

within the Council. The revenue and capital position is formulated in conjunction 
with the joint management team and formally reported to the Budget Planning 
Committee on a quarterly basis. This report will go to the Executive on 6 March 
2017. 
 

2.2 The revenue and capital expenditure and reserves position up to the end of quarter 
three has been subject to a detailed review by officers. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.0 Report Details 
 
Projected Revenue Outturn 2016-17 

 
3.1 At quarter three the Council is £0.873m above budget on services.   Detailed 

analysis by directorate can be found in Appendix 1.    
 

Budget YTD 

£000's

Use of 

Reseves 

2016/17       

£000's

Revised 

Budget   

£000's

Actual YTD    

£000's

Commitment 

£000's

Variance 

(Under) / 

Over  

£000's

Concern 

Key

Chief Executive 166 0 166 169 6 9 R
CHIEF EXECUTIVE TOTAL 166 0 166 169 6 9 R

Bicester Regeneration projects 925 0 925 529 384 (12) G
[...]
t  

  
7.3 The position to date highlights the relevance of maintaining a minimum level of 

reserves and budget contingency to absorb the financial impact of changes during 
the year. Any increase in risk will be escalated through the corporate risk register. 
 
Comments checked by: 
Ed Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager, 01295 221605  
edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 Impact assessments were carried out in advance of setting the 2016-17 budget. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Caroline French, Corporate Policy Officer, 01295 221586  
caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

mailto:sanjay.sharma@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected 
 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
All 

  
Lead Councillor 
 
Councillor Ken Atack – Lead Member for Financial Management 

 
 

 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Directorate Analysis Revenue Expenditure 2016-17 

Appendix 2 Capital Expenditure 2016-17 

Appendix 3 Reserves 2016-17 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact 
Information 

0300 003 0106 

paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

mailto:paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Budget YTD 
£000's

Use of 
Reseves 
2016/17       
£000's

Revised 
Budget   
£000's

Actual YTD    
£000's

Commitment 
£000's

Variance 
(Under) / 

Over  £000's

Concern 
Key

Budget       
£000's

Use of 
Reseves 
2016/17       
£000's

Revised 
Budget   
£000's

Projected     
£000's

Variance 
(Under) / 

Over £000's
Concern Key

Chief Executive 166 0 166 169 6 9 R 175 50 225 248 23 R
CHIEF EXECUTIVE TOTAL 166 0 166 169 6 9 R 175 50 225 248 23 R
Bicester Regeneration projects 925 0 925 529 384 (12) G 1
[...]
ent Monitoring 2016/17

CTRS report

30 August Q1 Budget Monitoring: Revenue, Funding, Capital & Reserves

Q1 Procurement Monitoring

Q1 Business Rates Monitoring

Q1 Write Offs

Medium Term Financial Strategy

26 September Budget Guidelines 2018/19

Medium Term Financial Strategy

31 October Q2 Budget Monitoring: Revenue, Funding, Capital & Reserves

Q2 Procurement Monitoring

Q2 Business Rates Monitoring

Q2 Write Offs

Medium Term Financial Strategy

CTRS report

28 November Capital Bids 2018/19

Discounts and Exemptions Review

Fees and Charges 2018/19

Medium Term Financial Strategy

30 January Revenue and Capital Budget 2018/19 (Incl. MTFS)

Provisional LG Settlement 2017/18

Discretionary Rate Relief Policy

27 February Q3 Budget Monitoring: Revenue, Funding, Capital & Reserves

Q3 Procurement Monitoring

Q3 Business Rates Monitoring

Q3 Write Offs

BUDGET PLANNING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Review of Procurement Strategy Progress
	8 Business Rates Incentives Scheme
	Banbury designated area
	Bicester designated area
	Business Rates Incentives eligibility criteria_Appendix C

	9 Quarter 3 2016-17 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 Revenue
	Appendix 2 Capital
	Appendix 3 Reserves

	10 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 28 February 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

  
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Tom Wallis) 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE (In place of Councillor 
Carmen Griffiths) 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

Sanjay Sharma, Interim Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 
Officer 
Geni Hotchkiss, Business Support Unit Manager 
Richard Stirling, Corporate Procurement Manager 
Mandy Anderson, Financial Analyst 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Joel Bliss, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 

 
 

72 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

73 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held on 17 
January 2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

74 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 28 February 2017 

  

75 Urgent Business  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had agreed to add one item of 
urgent business to the agenda: The Business Rates Monitoring 2017. The 
item had been omitted from the agenda due to an administrative error and 
needed to be considered at this meeting as it was the last scheduled meeting 
of the Committee this municipal year. 
 
 

76 Business Rates Monitoring 2016-2017  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
provided members of Budget Planning Committee with an update on the 
business rates position as at the end of Quarter 3 of the 2016-2017 financial 
year. 
 
In response to members concerns regarding the new Rating List which had 
recently been published and would be applied from 1 April 2017, the Financial 
Analyst explained that the increase in the rateable value for Cherwell of 
21.5% would be phased in over a three year period and that the large 
increases were due to rateable value being broadly connected to rents which 
are high in the Cherwell District. 
 
The Business Support Manager stressed that there would be different levels 
of growth depending on the sector in question. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

77 Solihull Partnership Steering Group  
 
The Lead Member for Estates and the Economy gave a verbal update from 
the Solihull Partnership Steering Group. There had been progress with a 
number of small projects being completed but two of the major projects had 
been problematic and would be delayed. 
 
Members thanked the Lead Member for Estates and the Economy for 
attending the meeting and expressed their extreme disappointment that the 
relevant Officers were not also at the meeting the Lead Member was unable 
to answer a number of questions relating to the Solihull Partnership and other 
major capital projects. Members wanted to know details of the problems and 
what was being done to solve them; what work had been completed and what 
was still outstanding.  
 
In response to Members’ concerns that a pattern was emerging and the 
Solihull Partnership was not the only significant capital project failure, the 
Chief Finance Officer agreed to produce an improvement plan in order to 
establish better processes by which capital projects would be managed. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 28 February 2017 

  

The Committee was advised that the revised contract was with the Solihull 
Partnership who had no fundamental disagreement with the terms that have 
been set out and the contract now just required signing. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that he advise the relevant Officers of the 
Committee’s concerns. The Chief Finance Officer would also liaise with the 
Chairman regarding the possibility of a special meeting of the Committee to 
meet with the Solihull Partnership with a view to discussing and finding 
solutions to the current problems. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the verbal update be noted. 
 
(2) That a full independent investigation with a root cause analysis of what 

went wrong and a service improvement plan be completed to ensure 
that the same mistakes are not made again. 

 
 

78 Review of Procurement Strategy Progress  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which summarised the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy progress for quarter 3 of the financial year 2016/17. 
 
In considering the report, Members requested that future reports include more 
narrative surrounding the less quantifiable elements of the report. Members 
stressed that Procurement was about regulation management and 
governance as much as savings so would not force reports to be purely 
numeric-based. 
 
Members commented that a refinement of procurement practice could in 
future prevent episodes such as the difficulties being endured with the Solihull 
Partnership. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress made in implementing the Council’s Procurement 

Strategy during Q3 2016-17 be noted. 
 
 

79 Business Rates Incentives Scheme  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought consideration of the proposed Business Rates Incentives Scheme 
which detailed proposals for awarding business rates incentives to bring back 
into use empty properties and sustain the vitality and diversity of Banbury and 
Bicester town centres. 
 
Some members of the committee raised concerns at the lack of flexibility in 
the scheme and that some smaller businesses might be disadvantaged if they 
fell under the threshold. Members were assured that the thresholds would be 
looked at further so that they would not be abused or that they would confer 



Budget Planning Committee - 28 February 2017 

  

an unfair advantage to those businesses that fell between the £12,000 - 
£15,000 brackets. 
 
Members recommended that Kidlington be included in the scheme so that 
businesses there could also benefit from the pilot.  Members also requested 
that a list of the Rateable Values be produced for the shops that were in the 
high streets of Banbury, Bicester and Kidlington. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that 
the scheme could be expanded or retracted depending upon its success and 
the cost implications that its expansion would bring about. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the following amendments to the proposed Business Rates 

Incentives Scheme be recommended to Executive: 
 

 That the scheme be more flexible to avoid lower rateable value 
properties being disadvantaged. 
 

 That the scheme be expanded to include Kidlington and the cap be 
increased to reflect the inclusion. 

 

 That conditions be included to avoid misuse of the scheme. 
 

 That pound shops be included. 
 

 That there be minor amendments to the inclusion maps. 
 

(3) That subject to the amendments in resolution (2) above, the Business 
Rates Incentive Scheme be recommended to Executive for approval. 

 
 

80 Quarter 3 2016-17 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on Cherwell’s Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring position for Q3. 
 
The Committee was advised that the costs incurred through the hiring of 
agency staff had been managed, with more permanent members of staff 
being brought in and departmental restructures being finalised. 
 
Members requested that a comparison between original budget figures t be 
compared to the final budget outturn and a percentage over/underspend be 
displayed as well as a raw figure to show better context. 
 
In response to members concerns regarding overspend within Regeneration 
and Housing and slippage in capital projects, the Chief Finance Officer agreed 
to bring more information to the next meeting of the Budget Planning 
Committee. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 28 February 2017 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That having reviewed the projected revenue and capital position it be 

noted and no comments forwarded to Executive 
 
(2) That having reviewed the reserves the current position be noted and no 

comments forwarded to Executive. 
 

 
 

81 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
Members requested that a Special meeting of the Budget Planning Committee 
be arranged to resolve the issues surrounding the Solihull Partnership and 
discuss budgetary issues within Regeneration and Housing. 
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That the Solihull Partnership be discussed at a special meeting of the 
Budget Planning Committee. 
 

(2) That Housing and Regeneration’s budgetary issues be brought to a 
special meeting of the Budget Planning Committee. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


